

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Robert Post Johnson, and A.V.M.)
 Inc.,)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 vs.)
)
 Statoil Oil & Gas LP, formerly)
 known as Brigham Oil & Gas LP,)
 Missouri Basin Well Service, Inc.,)
 MBI Oil and Gas, LLC, Northern)
 Energy Corporation, Sunshine)
 Pacific Corp., Stewart Geological,)
 Inc., Brent Clum, Earthstone)
 Energy, Inc., Vincent Melashenko,)
 Hill L.P., LGFE-J L.P., Reef 2011)
 Private Drilling Fund, L.P.,)
 Missouri River Royalty)
 Corporation, Rainbow Energy)
 Marketing Corporation, United)
 Energy Trading, LLC, Abaco)
 Energy, L.L.C., Wolfe Exploration)
 LLC, Joe Wolfe, Global Gas & Oil,)
 L.L.C., SourceRock Exploration,)
 LLC, Cody Oil & Gas Corporation,)
 David Peterson, Slawson)
 Exploration Company, Inc., Hess)
 Bakken Investments II, LLC,)
 LGFE-M L.P,)
 Appellees.)

Supreme Court No. 20180050

McKenzie County District Court Case
No.: 27-2014-CV-00286

Appeal from Judgment Entered on December 7, 2017
 Case No. 27-2014-CV-00286
 County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District
 The Honorable Robin A. Schmidt, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Braaten Law Firm

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394

Kyra Hill, ND Bar #08443

JJ England, ND Bar #08135

109 North 4th Street, Suite 100

Bismarck, ND 58501

Phone: (701) 221-2911

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

Robert Post Johnson and A.V.M.

Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... ¶ 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶ 15

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ¶ 19

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ¶ 24

VI. ARGUMENT..... ¶ 25

 A. The Pugh clause clearly and explicitly “terminated” the lease as to lands without “production in paying quantities” at the “expiration of the primary term.” ¶ 26

 i. The Pugh clause was plainly triggered at expiration of the primary term due to the presence of lands not included in a producing unit..... ¶ 27

 ii. The plain language of the Pugh clause indicates that it applies “Notwithstanding anything to the contrary.” ¶ 32

 B. The continuous drilling clause does not conflict with the Pugh clause because the continuous drilling clause, as a savings clause, was not triggered. ¶ 34

 C. Even if the Pugh and continuous drilling operations clauses conflict, the plain language of the Pugh clause controls as a special provision added to a form lease..... ¶ 41

VII. CONCLUSION..... ¶ 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Civ. C. 1877, § 942	¶ 43
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-01	¶ 25
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02	¶¶ 26, 27
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03	¶ 22
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04	¶¶ 26, 41
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06	¶ 41
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-16	passim

North Dakota Cases

<i>Doeden v. Stubstad</i> , 2008 ND 165, 755 N.W.2d 859	¶ 22
<i>Egeland v. Continental Res., Inc.</i> , 2000 ND 169, 616 N.W.2d 861	¶¶ 29, 30
<i>Garofalo v. Saint Joseph's Hosp.</i> , 2000 ND 149, 615 N.W.2d 160	¶ 22
<i>Green v. Mid Dakota Clinic</i> , 2004 ND 12, 673 N.W.2d 257	¶¶ 20, 22
<i>Hagen v. Dwyer</i> , 162 N.W. 699 (1917)	¶ 43
<i>Hurt v. Freeland</i> , 1999 ND 12, 589 N.W.2d 551	¶ 21
<i>Irish Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Riemer</i> , 2011 ND 22, 794 N.W.2d 715	¶ 23
<i>Kern v. Kelner</i> , 27 N.W.2d 567 (1947)	¶ 43
<i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. Haverluk</i> , 130 N.W.2d 616 (N.D. 1964)	¶ 43
<i>Myaer v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 ND 21, 812 N.W.2d 345	¶ 22
<i>Oien v. Oien</i> , 2005 ND 205, 706 N.W.2d 81	¶ 16
<i>Perez v. Nichols</i> , 2006 ND 20, 708 N.W.2d 884	¶ 20
<i>State ex rel. N. Dakota Hous. Fin. Agency v. Center Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 ND 175, 720 N.W.2d 425	¶ 20
<i>Tank v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 2014 ND 123, 848 N.W.2d 691	¶¶ 29, 30, 33, 41
<i>Thiel Indus., Inc. v. Western Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 289 N.W.2d 786 (N.D. 1980)	¶ 43
<i>Tri-State Ins. Co. v. Commercial Grp. W., LLC</i> , 2005 ND 114, 698 N.W.2d 483	¶ 22

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co. v. Swift Energy Co.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. App. 2005)	¶ 32
<i>Shown v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 645 S.W.2d 555 (Tex. App. 1982)	¶ 39

Other Authority

WILLIAMS ET AL., WILLIAMS & MEYERS OIL AND GAS LAW (2016)	¶¶ 7, 8, 29, 38
